
No Country
Name of the competent 

authority (CA) 
Medical Assessor (MA) MA's Office email MA's Office telephone MA's Corresponding address Link for AME/ AeMC list on CA's website

1 Austria Austro Control GmbH

Dr. Veronika Hofmann

Dr. Colin Schenk                        

Veronika.Hofmann@austrocontrol.at 

Colin.Schenk@austrocontrol.at

+43 (0) 517 03 - 7303

+43 (0) 517 03 - 7304
Wagramer Strasse 19, 1220 Vienna

https://www.austrocontrol.at/piloten/flugmedizin/sac

hverstaendige

https://www.austrocontrol.at/piloten/flugmedizin/zen

tren

2 Belgium

Belgian Civil Aviation 

Authority

Dr Heidi D’Hert

Dr Stephan Delrue  

heidi.dhert@mobilit.fgov.be

stephan.delrue@mobilit.fgov.be

+32 2 277 43 70 5 

(option 5)

Rue du Progrès 56, 6ème étage- 1210 

Bruxelles, Belgium

Vooruitgangstraat 56, 6de verdieping, 

1210 Brussel, Belgium

https://mobilit.belgium.be/nl/luchtvaart/vergunninge

n/geneeskundig_attest  

https://mobilit.belgium.be/fr/transport_aerien/licenc

es/certificat_medical  

3 Bulgaria

Directorate General "Civil 

Aviation Administration"

Dr. Roumiana Groueva                   

Dr. Ivan Nedkov

rgroueva@caa.bg                           

inedkov@caa.bg  
+359 2 948 80 77

1 Brussels bld., Sofia Airport, 1540 

Sofia - Bulgaria

4 Croatia

Croatian Civil Aviation 

Agency

Dr. Zoran Lolić

Dr. Sabina Ribarić

Dr. Martina Elez

aeromedical@ccaa.hr
00385 1 2369 313

00385 1 2369 337

Ulica grada Vukovara 284

10000 Zagreb

Republic of Croatia http://www.ccaa.hr/english/medicinski-ispitivaci_76/ 

5 Cyprus
Dr Pambis Nicolaides nicolaides@cytanet.com.cy 00357 22 47632

215, Spyrou Kyprianou – 2047 

Strovolos – Nicosia – Cyprus

6 Czech Republic Civil Aviation Authority Dr. Truska Oldřich Truska@caa.cz +420724411971  K letisti 1149/23, 160 08 Praha 6   http://www.caa.cz/personal/povereni-lekari 
7 Denmark Dr. Susanne Josephsen sujo@tbst.dk +4541780304

8 Estonia

Estonian Civil Aviation 

Administration

Dr. Kersti Lea                                         

Dr. Ülle Lahe                                     

Dr. Heli Ilomets-Vasar

Kersti.Lea@ecaa.ee                        

ylle@bemed.ee
+372 5651342 Lõõtsa 5, 11415 Tallinn, Estonia

 https://www.ecaa.ee/en/aeromedical-examiners-ame-

and-aeromedical-centres-aemc

9 Finland

Finnish Transport Safety 

Agency

Dr. Simo Piitulainen              

Dr. Markku Vanhanen                       
simo.piitulainen@trafi.fi

+358 29 534 5000 

(switchboard)

Finnish Transport Safety Agency, 

Traffic Medicine, P.O. Box 320, FI-

00101 Helsinki, Finland
https://www.trafi.fi/en/about_trafi/traffic_and_health

/aviation_and_health/aeromedical_examiners 

10 France Pôle médical de la DSAC

Dr. Rene Germa                                   

Dr. Patrice Guillemautot                                               

Dr. Patricia Maruani

rene.germa@aviation-civile.gouv.fr       

patrice.guillemautot@aviation-civile.gouv.fr             

patricia.maruani@aviation-civile.gouv.fr

82 rue des Pyrénées 75970 Paris 

CEDEX 20

https://www.ecologique-solidaire.gouv.fr/aptitude-

aeromedicale-des-personnels-navigants#e5

11 France DGAC class 3
Dr. Philippe Furtwengler philippe.furtwengler@aviation-civile.gouv.fr

12 Germany (LBA) Luftfahrt-Bundesamt Dr. Andreas Kirklies andreas.kirklies@lba.de +49 531 2355 0 38144 Braunschweig

13 Germany (BAF)

14 Greece
Dr. Odysseas Papaefthymiou d2ams@hcaa.gr 

15 Hungary Dr. Barbara Bukor aeromed@itm.gov.hu

16 Iceland

Icelandic Transport 

Authority
Dr. Þengill Oddsson thengillo@samgongustofa.is +354 480 6127 Armuli 2, 108 Reykjavik, Iceland

http://www.icetra.is/aviation/training-and-

licensing/aero-medical-examiners-list/

17 Ireland
Dr. Declan Maher                   

Dr. Tom Gaffney
medical@iaa.ie +353 1 6031127

18 Italy

Ente Nazionale per 

l'Aviazione Civile
Dr. Antonello Furia a.furia@enac.gov.it (+39)0644596597

ENAC-Aeromedical Section- Viale del 

Castro Pretorio,118-00195 Roma

http://www.enac.gov.it/La_Regolazione_per_la_Sicure

zza/Medicina_Aeronautica/AME_e_AeMC_-

_Elenco_Medici_certificati/index.html

19 Latvia Civil Aviation Agency

Dr Aivars Priekulis aviacijas.medicina@caa.gov.lv (+371) 67507902

Medical Division, Civil Aviation Agency, 

Airport Riga 10/1, Marupes nov. , Riga, 

Latvia, LV–1053

http://www.caa.lv/en/services/aero-medical
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20 Lithuania Civil Aviation Administration
Dr. Elona Kazlauskiene elona.kazlauskiene@caa.lt (370) 5 2739235

Rodunios kelias 2, Vilnius, Lithuania, LT-

02188
21 Luxembourg Dr. Robert Goerens robert.goerens@ms.etat.lu 

22 Malta

Transport Malta - Civil 

Aviation Directorate
Dr. Paul Sciriha paul.sciriha@transport.gov.mt 

Civil Aviation Directorate, AeroMedical 

Section, Pantar Road, Lija, LJA 2021, 

Malta

http://www.transport.gov.mt/aviation/personnel-

licensing/medical-services/flight-crew-medical 

23 Netherlands

Civil Aviation Authority 

Netherlands - Inspectie 

Leefomgeving & Transport 

(ILT)

Dr. Wim Zwetsloot                              

Dr. Christine de Vries medischluchtvaart@ilent.nl 0031 6 15830733

Inspectie Leefomgeving en Transport, 

attn. Aeromedical Department, PO Box 

16191, 2500 BD Den Haag, 

Netherlands

https://www.ilent.nl/onderwerpen/medische-centra-

luchtvaart/documenten/publicaties/2017/08/28/overz

ichten-gecertificeerde-luchtvaartmedische-

keuringscentra-en-artsen

24 Norway

Civil Aviation Authority - 

Norway
Dr. Terje Saehle Terje.Saehle@caa.no +47 23196119

Post: Luftfartstilsynet, Postboks 243, 

8001 Bodø. Visit: Sem Sælands vei 2B, 

0371 Oslo http://luftfartstilsynet.no/Flymedisin/flyleger/

25 Poland

Civil Aviation Authority of 

Poland

Dr. Robert Powierza rpowierza@ulc.gov.pl (+48) 225207427

Civil Aviation Authority of Poland, 

Marcina Flisa Str.2, 02-247 Warsaw, 

Poland

http://www.ulc.gov.pl/pl/personel-lotniczy/medycyna-

lotnicza/centra-medycyny-lotniczej; 

http://www.ulc.gov.pl/pl/personel-lotniczy/medycyna-

lotnicza/lekarze-orzecznicy

26 Portugal

ANAC - Autoridade Nacional 

da Aviação Civil

Dr. Joao Ribeiro jcribeiro@anac.pt 
+351 21 284 22 26 (Ext: 

2003)

Autoridade Nacional da Aviação Civil -  

Rua B, Edifício 4 - Aeroporto Humberto 

Delgado, 1749-034 Lisboa, Portugal

27 Romania

Romanian Civila 

Aeronautical Authority 
Dr. Leonard Lupu leonard.lupu@caa.ro 40723577452

 Sos. Bucuresti-Ploiesti, nr.38-40, RO-

013695, Bucharest, ROMANIA http://www.caa.ro/media/docs/Lista_Doctor.pdf

28 Slovakia

Transport Authority of 

Slovak Republic - Civil 

Aviation division
Dr. Otokar Takac takaco@lvn.sk 

+421556130781

Medical Fitness Unit, Murgašová 1,040 

86 Košice
http://letectvo.nsat.sk/letecky-personal-2/zdravotna-

sposobilost/povereni-lekari/ 

29 Slovenia CAA Slovenia
Dr. Mateja Kotnik Kerbev mateja.kotnik-kerbev@caa.si 

+386 1 244 66 46 

Kotnikova 19a, SI-1000 Ljubljana, 

Slovenia 

30 Spain AESA
Dr.  Francisco Ríos Tejada farios@seguridadaerea.es +34-91-3968000

AESA. Division  Medicina, Avda. 

General Peron 40, 1ª Planta. 28020 

Madrid. SPAIN

31 Sweden

Civil Aviation and Maritime 

Department
Dr Dag Lemming 

luft.medicin@transportstyrelsen.se
+46 10 4953137

Olai Kyrkogata 35, SE-60173 

Norrköping https://sle-p.transportstyrelsen.se/extweb/en-

us/sokflyglakare

32 Switzerland

Federal Office of Civil 

Aviation Dr. med. Leon Sze leon.sze@bazl.admin.ch +41 (0)58 465 9165 

 Aeromedical Sectioni SBAMS, 3003 

Bern, Switzerland

https://www.bazl.admin.ch/bazl/en/home/specialists/

training-and-licences/civil-aviation-medical-service/05--

where-can-i-obtain-the-list-of-foca-authorized-

aeromedical-e.html  

Dr. Sally Evans
Dr. Ewan Hutchison
Dr. Stuart Mitchell
Dr. Nigel Dowdall
Dr. Tania Jagathesan
Dr Michael Trudgill
Dr John Pitts
Dr Ryan Anderton
Dr Sean Petherbridge

33 MEDICALWEB@caa.co.uk +44(0)330 022 1972
United 

Kingdom
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